benefit unless the revenue is recognized over time. The Company does not typically have situations where revenue is
deferred in excess of one year. Given the practical expedient for contracts completing within one year, the Company
does not expect these capitalized costs to be material in a given period.

As a result of the full retrospective method of adoption of ASC 606, the Company recorded a $1.6 million adjustment
to January 1, 2016 accumulated deficit. The cumulative effect of the change on retained earnings as of December 31,
2017 for the full retrospective method of adoption of ASC 606 was $0.3 million. The following tables summarize in a
condensed presentation the impact of the adoption of ASC 606 on the Company’s previously reported Consolidated
Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2017, the Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income for
the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, and the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the years ended
December 31, 2017 and 2016.

86

Edgar Filing: NUVASIVE INC - Form 10-K

166

Edgar Filing: NUVASIVE INC - Form 10-K

167

Table of Contents

NUVASIVE, INC.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
(in thousands)

As of December 31, 2017
As
reported Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Accounts receivable, gross $212,709 $ 537 [a] $213,246
Allowances on accounts receivable (13,669 ) 643 [b] (13,026 )
Inventory, net 247,245 (107 )[c] 247,138
Other current assets 112,705 — 112,705
Total current assets 558,990 1,073 560,063
Remaining other assets 1,080,077 — 1,080,077
Total assets $1,639,067 $ 1,073 $1,640,140
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 75,076 691 [d] 75,767
Accrued payroll and related expenses 55,582 36 [e] 55,618
Other current liabilities 30,010 — 30,010
Total current liabilities 160,668 727 161,395
Deferred and income tax liabilities, non-current 18,786 84 [f] 18,870
Other long-term liabilities 660,459 — 660,459
Total NuVasive, Inc. stockholders’ equity 795,309 262 [g] 795,571
Non-controlling interests 3,845 — 3,845
Total equity 799,154 262 799,416
Total liabilities and equity $1,639,067 $ 1,073 $1,640,140

[a]  Represents cumulative impact from January 1, 2016 to the period presented on accounts
receivable for the full retrospective method of adoption of ASC 606.
[b]  Represents cumulative impact from January 1, 2016 to the period presented on
allowances on accounts receivable for the full retrospective method of adoption of ASC
606.
[c]  Represents cumulative impact from January 1, 2016 to the period presented on
inventory for the full retrospective method of adoption of ASC 606.
[d]  Represents cumulative impact from January 1, 2016 to the period presented on
commissions payable and accrued returns for the full retrospective method of adoption of
ASC 606.
[e]  Represents cumulative impact from January 1, 2016 to the period presented on
commissions payable for the full retrospective method of adoption of ASC 606.
[f]  Represents cumulative impact from January 1, 2016 to the period presented on deferred
tax liabilities for the full retrospective method of adoption of ASC 606.
[g]  Represents cumulative impact from January 1, 2016 to the period presented on retained
earnings for the full retrospective method of adoption of ASC 606.

87

Edgar Filing: NUVASIVE INC - Form 10-K

168

Table of Contents

NUVASIVE, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Year ended December 31, 2017
As
reported Adjustments

As
adjusted

Revenue
Product revenue $941,816 $ (2,835 )[a] $938,981
Service revenue 87,704 — 87,704
Total revenue 1,029,520 (2,835 ) 1,026,685
Cost of revenue (excluding amortization of intangible assets)
Cost of products sold 207,874 (567 )[b] 207,307
Cost of services 61,134 — 61,134
Total cost of revenue 269,008 (567 ) 268,441
Gross profit 760,512 (2,268 ) 758,244
Operating expenses:
Sales, marketing and administrative 539,913 (406 )[c] 539,507
Other operating expenses 107,251 — 107,251
Total operating expenses 647,164 (406 ) 646,758
Total interest and other expense, net (39,123 ) — (39,123 )
Income tax benefit 7,038 454 [d] 7,492
Consolidated net income $81,263 $ (1,408 )[e] $79,855
Add back net loss attributable to non-controlling interests $(1,743 ) $ — $(1,743 )
Net income attributable to NuVasive, Inc. $83,006 $ (1,408 )[e] $81,598
Net income per share attributable to NuVasive, Inc.:
Basic $1.63 $ (0.03 )[f] $1.60
Diluted $1.50 $ (0.02 )[f] $1.48
Comprehensive income attributable to NuVasive, Inc. $86,704 $ (1,408 )[e] $85,296

[a]  Represents net change in sales revenue for charge sheet orders recognized under ASC 606.
[b]  Represents net change in cost of products sold for charge sheet orders recognized under ASC 606.
[c]  Represents net change in accrued sales commissions for charge sheet orders recognized under ASC
606.
[d]  Represents deferred income tax liability on net change associated with charge sheet orders
recognized under ASC 606.
[e]  Represents change in net income and comprehensive income resulting from net change in charge
sheet orders recognized under ASC 606.
[f]  Represents earnings per share impact resulting from net change in charge sheet orders recognized
under ASC 606.

88

Edgar Filing: NUVASIVE INC - Form 10-K

169

Table of Contents

NUVASIVE, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(in thousands)

Year ended December 31, 2016
As
reported Adjustments

As
adjusted

Revenue
Product revenue $893,484 $ 60 [a] $893,544
Service revenue 68,588 — 68,588
Total revenue 962,072 60 962,132
Cost of revenue (excluding amortization of intangible assets)
Cost of products sold 195,593 12 [b] 195,605
Cost of services 44,500 — 44,500
Total cost of revenue 240,093 12 240,105
Gross profit 721,979 48 722,027
Operating expenses:
Sales, marketing and administrative 533,624 (24 )[c] 533,600
Other operating expenses 64,828 — 64,828
Total operating expenses 598,452 (24 ) 598,428
Total interest and other expense, net (58,819 ) — (58,819 )
Income tax expense (29,282 ) (27 )[d] (29,309 )
Consolidated net income $35,426 $ 45 [e] $35,471
Add back net loss attributable to non-controlling interests $(1,721 ) $ — $(1,721 )
Net income attributable to NuVasive, Inc. $37,147 $ 45 [e] $37,192
Net income per share attributable to NuVasive, Inc.:
Basic $0.74 $ 0.00 [f] $0.74
Diluted $0.69 $ 0.00 [f] $0.69
Comprehensive income attributable to NuVasive, Inc. $38,628 $ 45 [e] $38,673

[a]  Represents net change in sales revenue for charge sheet orders recognized under ASC 606.
[b]  Represents net change in cost of products sold for charge sheet orders recognized under ASC 606.
[c]  Represents net change in accrued sales commissions for charge sheet orders recognized under
ASC 606.
[d]  Represents deferred income tax liability on net change associated with charge sheet orders
recognized under ASC 606.
[e]  Represents change in net income and comprehensive income resulting from net change in charge
sheet orders recognized under ASC 606.
[f]  Represents earnings per share impact resulting from net change in charge sheet orders recognized
under ASC 606.

89

Edgar Filing: NUVASIVE INC - Form 10-K

170

Table of Contents

NUVASIVE, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
(in thousands)

Year ended December 31, 2017
As
reported Adjustments

As
adjusted

Consolidated net income $81,263 $ (1,408 )[a] $79,855
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating
activities:
Reserves on current assets 5,718 (96 )[b] 5,622
Deferred income tax benefit (12,384 ) (454 )[c] (12,838 )
Other adjustments to reconcile net income 180,666 — 180,666
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effects from
acquisitions:
Accounts receivable (29,389 ) 2,779 [d] (26,610 )
Inventory (35,300 ) (567 )[e] (35,867 )
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (12,681 )[f] — (12,681 )
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (16,617 ) (141 )[g] (16,758 )
Litigation liability 8,150 — 8,150
Accrued payroll and related expenses 4,088 (113 )[g] 3,975
Income taxes 3,455 — 3,455
Net cash provided by operating activities 176,969 — 176,969
Net cash used in investing activities (174,861) — (174,861)
Net cash used in financing activities (87,028 ) — (87,028 )
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 2,070 — 2,070
Decrease in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash $(82,850 ) $ — $(82,850 )

[a]  Represents change in net income resulting from charge sheet orders recognized under ASC 606.
[b]  Represents net change in allowances on accounts receivable for charge sheet orders recognized under ASC 606.
[c]  Represents deferred income tax liability on net change associated with charge sheet orders recognized under
ASC 606.
[d]  Represents net change in accounts receivable for charge sheet orders recognized under ASC 606.
[e]  Represents net change in inventory for charge sheet orders recognized under ASC 606.
[f]  Recasted for adoption of ASU 2016-18 to exclude the impact of transfers to/from restricted cash balances.
[g]  Represents net change in accrued sales commissions for charge sheet orders recognized under ASC 606.

90

Edgar Filing: NUVASIVE INC - Form 10-K

171

Table of Contents

NUVASIVE, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
(in thousands)

Year ended December 31, 2016
As
reported Adjustments

As
adjusted

Consolidated net income $35,426 $ 45 [a] $35,471
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating
activities:
Reserves on current assets 11,408 44 [b] 11,452
Deferred income tax expense 26,265 27 [c] 26,292
Other adjustments to reconcile net income 188,371 — 188,371
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effects from
acquisitions:
Accounts receivable (33,250 ) (171 )[d] (33,421 )
Inventory (22,636 ) 12 [e] (22,624 )
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (3,875 )[f] — (3,875 )
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 12,325 51 [g] 12,376
Litigation liability (88,450 ) — (88,450 )
Accrued payroll and related expenses 8,849 (8 )[g] 8,841
Income taxes 23,652 — 23,652
Net cash provided by operating activities 158,085 — 158,085
Net cash used in investing activities (304,885) — (304,885)
Net cash provided by financing activities 110,823 — 110,823
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash (929 ) — (929 )
Decrease in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash $(36,906 ) $ — $(36,906 )

[a]  Represents change in net income resulting from charge sheet orders recognized under ASC 606.
[b]  Represents net change in allowances on accounts receivable for charge sheet orders recognized under ASC 606.
[c]  Represents deferred income tax liability on net change associated with charge sheet orders recognized under
ASC 606.
[d]  Represents net change in accounts receivable for charge sheet orders recognized under ASC 606.
[e]  Represents net change in inventory for charge sheet orders recognized under ASC 606.